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No. R-289. House concurrent resolution congratulating Ann Thompson of
Cavendish on her winning a Presidential Award for Excellence in
Mathematics and Science Teaching.

(H.C.R.223)

Offered by: Representatives Shand of Weathersfield and Dakin of Chester

Offered by: Senators Campbell, McCormack and Nitka

Whereas, in 1983, Congress established the Presidential Award for

Excellence in Mathematics and Science Teaching (PAEMST) to honor

outstanding elementary and secondary school math and science teachers, and

Whereas, the National Science Foundation administers these awards on

behalf of the White House Office of Science and Technology Policy, and

annually the President may name winners from all 50 states and other

American jurisdictions, and

Whereas, following a business career, Ann Thompson earned a master’s

degree at the Vermont Institute for Science, Math and Technology, and

Whereas, the Cavendish Elementary School offered her a position as a

science teacher where she has been a respected faculty member for the past

19 years, and

Whereas, Ann Thompson’s three-prong “teaching philosophy is to

challenge her student’s assumptions, demonstrate the laws of science, and have

fun,” both in and outside the classroom, and

Whereas, during the course of Ann Thompson’s career, her Cavendish

Town Elementary School teaching colleagues have appreciated the superb
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quality of her professional work and the special enthusiasm she devotes to her

scholastic duties, and

Whereas, in the belief that Ann Thompson is a teacher whose career

achievements are unusually special, Cavendish Town Elementary teacher

Jennifer Harper, herself a 2003 PAEMST winner and 2006 Vermont Teacher

of the Year, nominated Ann Thompson to be a 2011 PAEMST honoree, and

Whereas, upon reviewing the intricate written and video application, the

Vermont PAEMST judges designated her as one of the three Vermont

nominees, and the Washington, D.C. PAEMST review panel selected Ann

Thompson as one of the 85 persons President Obama announced as 2011

PAEMST winners, and

Whereas, Ann Thompson will be presented a $10,000.00 prize and

expense-free travel to Washington, D.C. for PAEMST award activities, now

therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates Ann Thompson of Cavendish on

her winning a Presidential Award for Excellence in Mathematics and Science

Teaching, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this

resolution to Ann Thompson at the Cavendish Town Elementary School.


